2.Benzene Regular 91, 3.Benzene Super 95, 4.Bunker Oil and 5.Lubricant oil, through gas stations,

construction projects, and other manufacturers. The products were imported from refineries in Thailand

which are oil traders under Section 7 of the Fuel Oil Trading Act B.E.2543. The Company has been

importing the petroleum from well-known suppliers, such as, Chevron (Thailand) Limited (Chevron),
ESSO (Thailand) Public Company Limited (ESSO), IRPC Public Company Limited (IRPC) and The

Shell Company of Thailand Limited (Shell). The imported petroleum will be preserved in 5 fuel depots

which located in major cities that closed to the border of Thailand. They can store the oil up to 3,610,000
Liter. The Company sells the petroleum through their own retail gas stations under the trademark “PLUS”

which currently have 107 branches over the country. The stations were managed under 2 models, which

are Company Owned, Company Operated (COCO) for 8 stations, and Company Owned, Dealer Operated
(CODO) for 99 stations. Moreover, the Company also sells the petroleum to Project client, Industrial

factory, and wholesaler (Jobber) in Lao PDR

Shareholding Structure

Shareholders

Before IPO After IPO

No. of

shares

  No. of

shares

% %

1. Mr. Chanthone’s family 173,400,000 99.085% 173,400,000 73.789%

1.1 Mr. Chanthone Sitthixay 129,250,000 73.857% 129,250,000 55.000%

1.2 Mrs. Savanhthong Phongsavanh. 43,750,000 25.000% 43,750,000 18.617%

1.3 Mrs. Veunvisa Anoulangsy 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.4 Mr. Viengkhone Sitthixay 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.5 Mrs. Manivone Sitthixay 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.6 Mrs. Savanhphone Phongsavanh 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

2. Other shareholders 1,600,000 0.915% 1,600,000 0.680%

2.1 Mrs. Chanthadom Meksavanh  800,000 0.457% 800,000 0.340%

2.2 Mr. Bounthanh Chittavong 400,000 0.229% 400,000 0.170%

2.3 Mr. Takounsin Xaphakdy 400,000 0.229% 400,000 0.170%

3. Investors from IPO - - 60,000,000 25.531%

Total 175,000,000 100.000% 235,000,000 100.000%

   Petroleum Trading Lao Public Company

Page 3

Board of Directors and Audit Committee

No. Name Position

1 Mr. Vang Rattanavong Chairman / Chairman of Audit Committee / Independent

Director

2 Mrs. Savanhthong Phongsavanh Vice Chairman

3 Mr.  Chanthone Sitthixay Vice Chairman / Chief Executive Officer

4 Mrs. Daly Pholsena Director / Vice Chairman of Audit Committee /

Independent Director

5 Mr. Nouphan Mahaphone Director / Audit Committee / Independent Director

6 Mrs.Chanthadom Meksavanh Director

7 Mr. Bounthanh Chittavong Director

8 Mr. Phoxay Chanthavongsa Director

[…]

During the normal course of business operations, claims or disputes can arise, which may

result in litigation or regulatory proceedings. Currently, the Company and the Company’s

directors, or shareholders are not involved in any litigation, arbitration, claims, tribunal or

criminal proceedings or other disputes whether actual or prospective, and whether as claimant,

defendant, third party or witness.

The Company has received a certify letters from the Vientiane Capital People’s Court,

confirming that there are no legal proceeding and cases against Petro Trading Lao Public

Company at the Vientiane Capital People’s Court as follow:

- The Certify letter from the Vientiane Capital People’s Court No. 30/SPC.VTE dated

16
th

 October 2014.

   Petroleum Trading Lao Public Company

Part 1.8 - 1

1.8 Capital Structure

The Company’s paid up capital is LAK 350.00 billion, after the IPO, the Company’s paid

up capital shall be increased to LAK 470.00 billion which consists of 235,000,000 ordinary shares

with par value at LAK 2,000 per share.

1.8.1 Shareholding Structure

Table 1.8.1: The shareholding structure before and after IPO.

Shareholders

Before IPO After IPO

No. of

shares

  No. of

shares

% %

1. Mr. Chanthone’s family 173,400,000 99.085% 173,400,000 73.789%

1.1 Mr.Chanthone Sitthixay 129,250,000 73.857% 129,250,000 55.000%

1.2 Mrs. Savanhthong Phongsavanh. 43,750,000 25.000% 43,750,000 18.617%

1.3 Mrs. Veunvisa Anoulangsy 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.4 Mr. Viengkhone Sitthixay 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.5 Mrs. Manivone Sitthixay 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

1.6 Mrs. Savanhphone Phongsavanh 100,000 0.057% 100,000 0.043%

2. Other shareholders 1,600,000 0.915% 1,600,000 0.680%

2.1 Mrs. Chanthadom Meksavanh  800,000 0.457% 800,000 0.340%

2.2 Mr. Bounthanh Chittavong 400,000 0.229% 400,000 0.170%

2.3 Mr. Takounsin Xaphakdy 400,000 0.229% 400,000 0.170%

3. Investors from IPO - - 60,000,000 25.531%

Total 175,000,000 100.000% 235,000,000 100.000%

As the date indicated in this prospectus, the nine existing shareholders has full

controlling interest in the Company by holding 100% of the Company’s total issued and

outstanding of 175,000,000 shares

After IPO, the proportion of the shareholder of the Company shall be changed as

follows:

- Mr. Chanthone’s family: 73.789%

- Other shareholders: 0.680%

- Investors from IPO: 25.531%

1.8.2 Dividend Policy

The Company will pay the dividend to the shareholders not less than 50% of net profit

after the deduction of necessary fee, legal reserve and other reserve (if any) in accordance with